(currently undergoing validation), excluding the effects of operations carried out via intermediation (at
different market prices).

The evaluation of financial assets and liabilities included in the trading book is carried out by a Middle-
-Office unit, which is totally independent from the negotiation of those assets, and the control of the
evaluations is assured by the Model Control Unit, par t of the Group’s Risk Office. The evaluation and
control procedures are documented in the Group’s internal regulations. The segregation between
position-taking and position-evaluation duties is also contemplated at the level of information technology
systems that intervene in the entire process involving the management, evaluation, settlement and
accounting of operations.

With regards to veri_cation of the results of the approach carried out a posteriori, the number of excesses
recorded between 2009 and 2011, relative to the total trading book of companies managed from Portugal, for
which Bank of Portugal approved the use of the internal models approach to compute generic risk capital
requirements, is shown inTable XXXIX.

TABLE XXXVIII – STRESSTESTS OVERTHETRADING BOOK Thousand euros

Tested scenarios Negative results scenarios Result

Parallel shift of the yield
curve by +/- 100 b.p. -100 b.p. -2,879
Change in the scope of the yield curve
(for maturities from 2 to 10 years) by +/- 25 b.p. -25 b.p. -77
4 possible combinations of the pevious 2 scenarios -100 b.p. e -25 b.p. -2,956

-100 b.p. e +25 b.p. -2,802
Variation in the main stock market indices by +/- 30% -30% -1,283
Variation in foreign exchange rates
(against the euro) by +/- 10% for the main currencies
and by +/- 25% for other currencies -10%, -25% -11,189
Variation in the swap spreads by +/- 20 b.p. +20 b.p. -139

TABLE XXXIX – BACKTESTING OFTHEVARAPPROACHAPPLIED IN MARKET
RISK CALCULATION

year Number of excesses occurred

2009 0
2010 3
2011 1

Note:The model used for the purpose of veriXcation a posteriori is focused on the excesses occurred in both sides of the distribution and the expected number of
excesses – according to the signiXcance level applied – is Xve per year (2% x 250 annual observations).

Table XXXVIII summarises the results of these tests on the Group’s global trading book on 31 December 2011,
indicating that its exposure to the various risk factors is limited and that the main risk is the depreciation of
foreign currencies vs. the Euro, especially the Polish zloty and Romanian leu.

76

2011MARKET DISCIPLINE REPORT

[…]

in value and percentage, as a result of shocks of +200 and -200 basis points (b.p.) in interest rates.

On 31 December 2011 and 2010, the range of shocks considered for the purposes of this analysis (parallel
variations of interest rate curves of +/- 200 b.p.) re`ects itself in the asymmetry of the impacts calculated as a
consequence of the increase/decrease of interest rates in the economic value of the Group, which were in`uenced
by the restriction of the non-existence of negative interest rates (since _nal rate levels, for some maturities, are
under the variation considered in the scenarios) and by the different sensitivities of the short and long-term
exposures.These differences in sensitivity mostly come from the interest rate risk in the investment portfolio
that, at the end of 2011, was responsible for an impact of -246 million euros in the +200 b.p. scenario and of
+258 million euros in the -200 b.p. scenario.

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, since interest sensitive assets had a smaller weight and term than interest
sensitive liabilities, the effect of an interest rate increase scenario was positive, while the decrease scenario was
negative.

TABLE XLIII – SENSITIVITYANALYSISTOTHE INTEREST RATE RISK
INTHE BANKING BOOK Thousand euros

31-12-2011 31-12-2010

Value +200 b.p. -134,732 -122,332

-200 b.p. 215,831 217,167

% Shareholders’ equity +200 b.p. 3.2% 3.3%

-200 b.p. 5.1% 5.9%

(1) Shareholders’ equity excludes hybrid products accounted in equity but not eligible for Core Tier 1.The ratios of 31 December 2010 are proforma, considering
the impacts of the change in accounting policy for recognition of actuarial deviations of the pension fund, that have been recorded against reserves since December
2011 (formerly the accounting policy followed the “corridor” method).

2011 Market Discipline Report

©Millennium bcp

www.millenniumbcp.pt

Banco Comercial Português, S.A.,
Public Company

Registered Of_ce:
Praça D. João I, 28
4000-295 Porto

Share Capital:
6,064,999,986 euros